
  

 

Extraordinary Meeting of the  
 

TOWER HAMLETS 
COUNCIL 

__________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 2 December 2009 at 7.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 

5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
John S Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services 
Tel: 020 7364 4204, E-mail:johns.williams@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 



 
Chief Executive’s 
Directorate 
 
Democratic Services 
Tower Hamlets Town Hall 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 
Tel 020 7364 4204 
Fax 020 7364 3232 
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 
TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER 
HAMLETS 
 
You are summoned to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council of the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets to be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, 
TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG at 
7.30 p.m. on WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2009.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dr Kevan Collins 
Chief Executive 
 

 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING  
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2009 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

3. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE 
MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, MEMBERS OF THE 
CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 

 

4. NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS - RESULTS OF 
CONSULTATION, MAYORAL PETITION AND 
REFERENDUM PROPOSALS  

 

3 - 46 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\6\AI00022687\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is declared a Member may stay and take part in the debate and 
decision on that item.   
 
What constitutes a prejudicial interest? - Please refer to paragraph 6 of the adopted Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Your personal interest will also be a prejudicial interest in a matter if (a), (b) and either (c) 
or (d) be
[...]

John Williams, Service Head, 
Democratic Services. 
 

Title:  
 
New executive arrangements – results of 
consultation, mayoral petition and 
referendum proposals  
 
Wards Affected:  
 
All 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (‘the 2007 Act’) 

introduced changes to the executive arrangements that local authorities must 
operate.  From May 2010 the Council must change from the current Leader and 
Cabinet model to either a ‘new style’ Leader and Cabinet system, with a stronger 
role for the Leader; or a Directly Elected Mayor and Cabinet.  As required by the 
Act, the Council has undertaken a consultation exercise with local electors and 
other interested parties on the options.   

 
1.2 However, since the introduction of the Local Government Act 2000 local people 

have had the right to petition for a referendum on the introduction of a Directly 
Elected Mayor.  To trigger a referendum, a petition must meet strict criteria as to 
form and content and must contain the signatures of at least 5% of registered 
local electors.   

 
1.3 The Council has now received such a petition requesting a mayoral referendum.  

Officers have checked each entry on the petition against the electoral register 
and have established that the petition is valid and contains more than the 
required number of signatures.  A referendum must therefore be held.   

 
1.4 This report includes further information about the consultation and petition, and 

sets out the action that the Council must now take, both in relation to holding the 
referendum and drawing up proposals for executive arrangements to operate in 
Tower Hamlets with effect from May 2010.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Council is recommended:- 
 
2.1 To note that a valid petition under the provisions of section 34 of the Local 

Government Act 2000 has been received and that a referendum on the 
introduction of a Directly Elected Mayor for Tower Hamlets must be held; 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 2 

2.2 To decide whether the referendum shall take place as recommended by the 
Majority Group on 6 May 2010 or alternatively as suggested by the Monitoring 
Officer on 4 February 2010; 

 
2.3 To note the results of the public consultation on the form of new executive 

arrangements undertaken before receipt of the petition; 
 
2.4 To consider the extent to which the proposed new executive arrangements 

would be likely to assist in securing continuous improvement in the way in which 
the local authority’s functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness; 

 
2.5 If the referendum is to take place on 6 May 2010: 
 

(i) To adopt new executive arrangements based on a new-style ‘Leader and 
Cabinet’ (England) model as set out in Appendix A attached, to operate in 
Tower Hamlets with effect from 6 May 2010; and 

 
(ii) That further consultation take place on the detailed proposals for a 

Mayoral executive to be the subject of the referendum and a further 
Extraordinary Council Meeting be held in due course to agree those 
proposals.   

 
2.6 If the referendum is to take place on 4 February 2010: 
 

(i) To agree the proposals for executive arrangements including a Directly 
Elected Mayor as set out at Appendix B, to be implemented with effect 
from 6 May 2010 subject to approval at the referendum;  

 
(ii) To agree the outline fallback proposals based on a new-style Leader and 

Cabinet system as set out at Appendix C, to be implemented with effect 
from 6 May 2010 in the event that the referendum does not approve the 
mayoral proposals; and 

 
(iii) To agree that the proposals and fallback proposals, together with a 

statement of the consultation undertaken be sent to the Secretary of State 
and published as required by statute;  

 
2.7 To authorise officers to draft detailed constitutional amendments as necessary to 

give effect to the above, for adoption at the Council meeting in March 20
[...]
binet (England)’ model, in which the 
Leader of the Council is elected by the Council for a four year term of office 
and decides which other councillors to appoint to the cabinet (‘Option A’ in 
the Council’s recent consultation exercise);  

 
• Or a ‘Directly Elected Mayor and Cabinet’ model, in which an Executive 

Mayor is elected by the residents of the borough in a separate poll (‘Option B’ 
in the consultation).  The Mayor would also serve a four year term and would 
appoint the cabinet members from amongst the elected councillors.    

 
4.2 There are many similarities between the two new options and each provides for 

a ‘strong leader’ in governance terms.  Both the new-style Leader and the Mayor 
would have responsibility for all executive functions of the Council and decide 
whether and how those powers are to be delegated.  The key difference is how 
they are appointed.  A Leader would be elected by councillors from amongst 
their number as at present, and the Council can retain the power to remove the 
Leader from office by a majority vote.  An Executive Mayor is directly elected by 
the residents of the borough and cannot be removed during his/her term of office 
by the Council.  A full comparison between the two new models and the current 
arrangements is attached at Appendix ‘D’.  

 
4.3 The ‘Leader and Cabinet (England)’ option is a variation of the system that 81% 

of Councils have chosen to operate since the former committee system was 
abolished in 2000.  The Directly Elected Mayor and Cabinet model has been 
available since that date and so far fewer than 3% of authorities have adopted 
this option.   

 

Page 5



 4 

4.4 The Council may not retain the current system, under which the Council appoints 
the Leader and Cabinet Members annually, beyond 9th May 2010.  The 2007 Act 
requires the authority, at a special Council Meeting convened for the purpose 
before 31 December 2009, to:- 
• Pass a resolution deciding on the form of its new ex
[...]
lows:- 
 

“Are you in favour of the proposal for Tower Hamlets Council to be run in a new 
way, which includes a Mayor, who will be elected by the voters of that borough, 
to be in charge of the Council’s services and to lead Tower Hamlets Council and 
the community which it serves?” 

Page 6



 5 

 
5.7 The result of the referendum is determined by a majority of those voting and is 

binding.   Voting will be at polling stations or by postal votes as for an election.  
The Conduct of Referendums Regulations 2007 no longer provide for the option 
of an all-postal referendum.  

    
6. ACTION NOW REQUIRED 
 
6.1 Before the referendum, the Council must draw up:- 
   

a) Proposals for executive arrangements involving an Elected Mayor, including 
the allocation of functions between the Mayor and the Council, associated 
constitutional provisions and an implementation timetable, to be introduced if 
the referendum results in a majority ‘Yes’ vote; and 

 
b) Outline fallback proposals, not involving an Elected Mayor (i.e. a new-style 

Leader & Cabinet system) to be introduced if the referendum results in a 
majority ‘No’ vote. 

 
6.2 Once the Council has agreed the proposals at a special meeting, they must be 

published and made available for inspection; and at least two months before the 
referendum, sent to the Secretary of State together with a statement of the 
consultation undertaken.   

 
7. THE TIMETABLE FOR THE REFERENDUM 
 
7.1 The referendum must take place within six months of the Petition Date.  It can be 

combined with a local or general election but may not otherwise be held within 
28 days either side of a scheduled election.       

 
7.2  Following the referendum in the event of a ‘Yes’ vote, at least 3 months must 

elapse before the mayoral election itself, which in turn must take place in either 
the first week of May or the third week in October. 

 
7.3 As mentioned above, under the 2007 Act the Council must change its executive 

arrangements from May 2010 and has already consulted on the two options.   
 
7.4 The Majority Group on the Council has given notice that they favour a timetable 

under which the referendum would be held on the day of the next Council 
Elections, 6 May 2010.  The Council would still be required to adopt new 
executive arrangements with effect from that date which, in the event of a 
majority ‘yes’ vote in the referendum, would then change again with effect from 
21 October 2010, when the first mayoral election for Tower Hamlets would be 
held.   

 
7.5 The Monitoring Officer suggests that in the spirit of the 2007 Act and to promote 

effective governance, in particular to avoid the possibility of a two-stage, first to a 
‘four-year’ Leader model and then again some months later to an Elected Mayor, 
it would be beneficial for the referendum to be held in time for the final new 
executive arrangements to apply from May 2010.  There are a number of 
statutory steps that have to be observed, but it is possible to achieve this and to 

Page 7



 6 

enable the new model, determined by the referendum result, to be in place from 
the start of the next administration. 

 
7.6 Either timetable would be lawful and for ease of reference they are set out 

below:- 
 

2 Dec 2009 Extraordinary Council 
Meeting  

Extraordinary Council 
Meeting 

3 Dec 2009 Send proposals/outline fallback 
proposals and statement of 
consultation to Secretary of 
State; publish proposals 

 

Dec 09/Jan 10 
 

 Consultation on the detailed 
Mayoral proposals to be put to 
the referendum  

4 Feb 2010 Referendum  
Feb 2010  Further Extraordinary 

Council Meeting to agree final 
referendum proposals 

24 Mar 2010 Council to agree constitutional 
changes in line with 
referendum result  

Council to agree constitutional 
changes to implement new 
Leader and Cabinet model 
from May 2010. 

6 May 2010 If referendum votes ‘Yes’ – 
Mayoral Election and 
introduce Mayoral system of 
governance; 
If referendum votes ‘No’ – 
introduce new-style four year 
Leader & Cabinet system. 

Referendum 
 
Introduce new-style four year 
Leader and Cabinet system. 

21 Oct 2010  If referendum votes ‘Yes’ – 
Mayoral Election and 
introduce Mayoral system of 
governance. 

 
7.7 The term of office of the Elected Mayor begins on the fourth day after he or she 

is elected and he or she holds office until the successor comes into office on the 
fourth day after the next election.   

 
7.8 Once the proposals have been sent to the Secretary of State, the Council may 

not promote support for, or opposition to, the referendum proposals and in the 
final 28 days before the referendum further restrictions on publicity apply. 

 
7.9 Individual council members are not bound by these restrictions and can make 

their own personal statements on the matter provided that council resources are 
not used.  Individuals are subject to a general restriction on referendum 
expenses. 

 
7.10 Once a referendum has taken place, no further referendum on the matter can 

currently be held for 10 years, although the Government has consulted on 
reducing this ‘moratorium’ period. 

Page 8



 7 

 
8. DRAWING UP THE PROPOSALS 
 
8.1 The Council must agree proposals to be the subject of the referendum vote.  

These must include a Directly Elected Mayor and Cabinet form of executive.  
However, there are a number of detailed issues about how the authority would 
operate under an Elected Mayor which the Council must consider as follows:- 

 
• The allocation of functions between the Mayor and the Council, including the 

Policy Framework and the ‘local choice’ functions. 
• The overview and scrutiny arrangements; and 
• The functions currently carried out by the Ceremonial Mayor 

 
8.2 These are considered in turn at section 11 below.  The responsibilities of the 

regulatory committees (development and licensing), other non-executive 
committees and procedure rules are unaffected by the executive changes.   

 
8.3 Before drawing up its proposals the Council must take reasonable steps to 

consult local electors and other interested persons.  The act does not prescribe 
the form or period of consultation.  The Council has very recently conducted a 
consultation exercise on the executive arrangements and the results of this will 
inform the current proposals.  

 
8.4 In agreeing the proposals the Council must also consider the extent to which the 

new arrangements will assist in securing continuous improvement in the way its 
functions are exercised, having regard to economy, efficiency and effectiveness.   

 
9. THE CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
9.1 Prior to receipt of the mayoral petition, the Council conducted a consultation 

exercise in accordance with the requirements of the 2007 Act.  To enable 
maximum participation, consultation ran for twelve weeks in accordance with 
Government guidance and included a range of publicity and consultation 
methods.  The Consultation exercise ended on 22 October 2009. 

 
9.2 A full report on the consultation exercise is attached at Appendix E.  Overall, the 

consultation attracted 2104 responses.  Of these, 1890 (90%) favoured Option A 
(Leader and Cabinet), endorsing the Council’s preliminary preferred option.  This 
included 497 individual responses and a petition containing 1393 names.  205 
respondents (10%) favoured Option B (Directly Elected Mayor and Cabinet).   
Information from elsewhere in London and beyond suggests that the response to 
this issue in Tower Hamlets is considerably higher than in the majority of other 
authorities.   

 
9.3 The question of which model to adopt will now be the subject of the mandatory 

referendum.  However, the Cabinet in July 2009 agreed that a Leader and 
Cabinet model was the preferred option and this was endorsed by the 
consultation prior to receipt of the petition.  In drawing up detailed proposals and 
fallback arrangements the Council must have regard to the results of the 
[...]
sist in securing continuous 
improvement in the way the Council’s functions are exercised, having regard to 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness’.   

 
10.2 Since 2001 the Council has operated a Leader and Cabinet model.  During this 

period the authority has achieved a CPA 4-star rating and been judged to be 
improving well; and Children’s and Adults’ Services have both secured 
successive top performance ratings.   Of the two options now available to the 
authority, the new-style Leader and Cabinet model is the closer to the existing 
system that has delivered this success.    

 
10.3  Being comparatively similar to the current model, the implementation of a new 

Leader and Cabinet system would have a more limited disruptive impact on the 
Council’s decision-making and support structures; and would promote continuity 
in the conduct of business.  This option may also promote democratic 

Page 10



 9 

accountability of the Executive to the diverse communities represented by local 
ward councillors.     

 
10.4 On the other hand, the Directly Elected Mayoral model could provide more direct 

accountability of the Executive for the Council’s performance as well as more 
certainty of stable leadership over the four year period, enabling the Mayor to 
take a longer term view and approach to the implementation of improvements. 

 
10.5 The costs of implementing the two models are also relevant.  In this regard there 

would be additional costs associated with changing to a Mayoral system 
including the cost of staging the Mayoral election itself.    

 
11. PROPOSED EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS:  ISSUES FOR 

CONSIDERATION 
 
11.1 The Council must draw up proposals for Executive Arrangements, including an 

Elected Mayor, which will be implemented if approved at the referendum.  The 
proposals must set out the main features of the mayoral system and in addition 
must indicate:- 

 
• The extent to which the functions specified under section 13 (3) (b) of the 

Local
[...]
or formal adoption. 

 
12. FALLBACK PROPOSALS 
 
12.1 The Council must also agree outline fallback proposals, based on a new-style 

Leader and Cabinet model, which will be introduced in the event that the 
referendum does not approve the Mayoral proposals. 

 
12.2 The Council may decide to include in the Leader and Cabinet arrangements a 

provision for the Council to remove the Leader by majority vote.  In view of the 
concerns expressed by some respondents about the inability, under a mayoral 
model, of the Council to remove the Mayor; and the identification by supporters 
of Option A of such a power as one of the key benefits of that option, it is 
suggested that the fallback proposals should include such a provision.     

 
12.3 A draft of the fallback proposals is attached at Appendix C. 
 
13. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER 
 
13.1 The legal context and implications arising from the proposals are incorporated in 

the main body of the report.   

Page 13



 12 

 
13.2 If the Council were to fail to pass a resolution to change its executive 

arrangements; or fail to hold a referendum in accordance with the relevant 
regulations, statute provides for the Secretary of State to direct the authority in 
this regard. 

 
14. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
14.1 The cost of holding a stand-alone mayoral referendum is estimated at up to 

£250k.  If combined with the Council elections the additional cost is estimated at 
approximately £70k.  There is no budget provision for either amount.  The Chief 
Finance Officer confirms that this cost will be met from the Council’s reserves.   

 
14.2 If the referendum approves the proposal for a Mayoral executive, further costs 

will arise in respect of holding the Mayoral election itself.  These are estimated at 
approximately £80k if the election is combined with the Council elections on 6 
May 2010 or up to £280k if the mayoral election is held as a stand alone poll in 
October 2010.  Further a
[...]


3. TIMETABLE   
 
3.1  The new executive arrangements will be implemented on the day of the May 

2010 council elections (i.e. 6 May 2010) and the Council will cease to operate its 
current ‘Leader and Cabinet’ model on that date.   

 
4. TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS  
 
4.1 The Leader of the Council in office immediately before the May 2010 council 

elections shall remain in office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in May 
2010 unless, after the elections, the Leader has ceased to be a councillor or 
ceased to be within the political group having an overall majority of councillors.  
In that case, the Leader shall not continue in office and the Chief Executive shall 
have delegated power to exercise all the executive functions of the council but 
shall only take executive key decisions in cases of genuine urgency and after 
consultation with the Leader of the largest political group of councillors (or 
groups in the event of a parity of councillors).  This delegation to the Chief 
Executive shall cease upon election of the new Leader. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



  

APPENDIX B  
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

PROPOSALS FOR EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS BASED ON A DIRECTLY 
ELECTED MAYOR AND CABINET FORM OF EXECUTIVE 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A petition requesting a referendum on the introduction of an Elected Mayor for 

the London Borough of Tower Hamlets was received by the Council on 16 
November 2009 (the ‘petition date’).  The petition states: 

 
“We, the undersigned, being local government electors for the area of Tower 
Hamlets Council to whom this petition is addressed, seek a referendum on 
whether the electors for that area should elect a mayor who, with a cabinet will 
be in charge of our local services and lead Tower Hamlets Council” 

 
1.2 Within the notice period stipulated by regulations made under section 34 of the 

Local Government Act 2000, each of the 17,189 entries on t
[...]
 majority ‘yes’ vote at the referendum the first 
mayoral election in Tower Hamlets will then be held on 6 May 2010.  

  
1.6 In accordance with the regulations the Council has drawn up proposals for the 

operation of executive arrangements including a Directly Elected Mayor.  These 
proposals are set out in the following paragraphs and will be implemented with 
effect from 6 May 2010 in the event that they are approved by the referendum 
on 4 February 2010.   

 
1.7 The Council has also drawn up outline fall-back proposals for executive 

arrangements to be introduced with effect from 6 May 2010 in the event that the 
referendum does not approve the mayoral proposals.  These are attached at 
Appendix C.  The provisions of the 2007 Act do not allow the Council to continue 
to operate its current form of executive beyond May 2010 so the revised fallback 
proposals are based on a Leader and Cabinet (England) form of executive.  

  
1.8   The statement attached at Appendix E sets out the steps which the authority 

took to consult the local government electors for, and other interested persons 
in, Tower Hamlets regarding the adoption of new executive arrangements; the 
outcome of that consultation and the extent to which that outcome is reflected in 
the proposals.    

 
2. PROPOSALS FOR EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS:  ELECTED MAYOR 
   
2.1 In accordance with Regulations issued under Section 34 of the Local 

Government Act 2000, the London Borough of Tower Hamlets has drawn up the 
following proposals for changes to the Council’s Executive Arrangements with 
effect from 6th May 2010.  These proposals are subject to approval by the 
electors of the borough in a referendum to be held on 4th February 2010. 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
2.2 The Executive is responsible for carrying out all of the authority’s functions that 

are not reserved to the full Council or another part of the Council by law or the 
Council’s constitution.  The Executive is at the centre of operational dec
[...]
 NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION, MAYORAL PETITION AND REFERENDUM PROPOSALS
	Report to Council Exec Arrangements 021209 Appx A
	Report to Council Exec Arrangements 021209 Appx B
	Report to Council Exec Arrangements 021209 Appx C
	Report to Council Exec Arrangements 021209 Appx D
	Report to Council Exec Arrangements 021209 Appx E
	Report to Council Exec Arrangements 021209 Appx F




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL, 02/12/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2009 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Anwara Ali 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Philip Briscoe 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
 

Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abdul Matin 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Abdul Munim 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor Muhammad Abdullah Salique 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Councillor David Snowdon 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Dulal Uddin 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
 

The Mayor, Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer, in the chair 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Rofique Ahmed, 
Shirley Houghton, Abjol Miah, Tim O’Flaherty, Mamun Rashid and Motin Uz-
Zaman. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the apologies for absence be noted. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members in respect of any items on 
the agenda for the meeting. 
 



COUNCIL, 02/12/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

4. NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION, 
MAYORAL PETITION AND REFERENDUM PROPOSALS  
 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman MOVED and Councillor Joshua Peck SECONDED 
‘that the recommendations in the report of the Chief Executive be adopted; 
that at recommendation 2.2 the referendum shall take place on 6 May 2010; 
and that in accordance with recommendation 2.5, the Council adopt new 
Executive Arrangements based on a Leader and Cabinet (England) model 
with effect from that date.’ 
 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman, Leader of the Council, stated that the meeting had 
two important matters to resolve.  The authority was obliged by the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 to change its 
executive arrangements and replace the current system, under which the 
Council elected the Leader and Cabinet Members annually, with one of two 
new models, both of which provided for a longer term leadership appointment.  
Separately, following receipt of a valid petition under the Local Government 
Act 2000, a referendum would be held on whether or not to introduce a 
Directly Elected Mayor for the borough, and the Council must decide the 
timing of that referendum.   
 
Councillor Rahman stated that the Majority Group strongly believed that the 
will of local people must be respected on this matter and that the referendum 
should be held on 6 May 2010 alongside the Council elections scheduled for 
that date.   In the event of a majority ‘Yes’ vote in the referendum, there would 
be an election in October 2010 to appoint an elected Executive Mayor for the 
borough.  If on the other hand there was a majority ‘No’ vote in the 
referendum, the Council would continue with the four-year Leader and 
Cabinet model.  
 
Councillor Peter Golds, Leader of the Opposition, supported the proposal for a 
referendum on 6 May 2010 as he believed this would allow time for a 
considered debate on the issues before the referendum and then, in the event 
of a ‘Yes’ vote, for a proper and informed campaign by the political parties and 
any independent candidates.  Holding the referendum on the day of the 
Council elections would also avoid the additional expense and disruption to 
schools and policing that would result from a ‘stand alone’ referendum in 
February.    
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, thanked 
Councillor Abjol Miah and the petition organisers for providing the people of 
the borough with the opportunity to take part in the decision on this important 
matter.  She felt it was important that as many people as possible were able 
to participate in the referendum and that holding the poll on the same day as 
the Council elections would be convenient for voters and encourage a higher 



COUNCIL, 02/12/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

turnout, as well as being financially prudent.  Councillor Eaton also referred to 
the extreme adverse weather conditions experienced in February 2009 and 
felt that May would be a more suitable time of year to hold the poll.  For these 
reasons Councillor Eaton supported Councillor Rahman’s proposal.   
 
Councillor Dulal Uddin, Deputy Leader of the Respect Group, thanked the 
electors who had signed the petition.  He opposed the proposal for the 
referendum to be held in May 2010, feeling that local people should be given 
the opportunity to choose on this matter as soon as possible.  A referendum in 
February as recommended by the Monitoring Officer would, in the event of a 
‘Yes’ vote, enable the Mayoral Election itself to be held on 6 May 2010.  This 
would give local people the chance to elect their representatives to a number 
of positions – Council, Mayor and possibly also parliamentary - on the same 
day.  If the referendum were to be held in May there could be a period of 
uncertainty until the election of a Mayor in October which Cllr Uddin felt would 
not promote effective decision making.   
 
Councillor Joshua Peck, Deputy Leader of the Council and Seconder of the 
motion, welcomed the commitment of the residents who had attended the 
meeting; and the opportunity that the referendum would provide for all local 
people to have their opinions heard.  Moving to a Directly Elected Mayor 
would be a very significant change and the Council had a responsibility to 
more than 200,000 residents of the borough to ensure a proper and informed 
debate.  Holding the referendum in May would allow time for this as well as 
avoiding unnecessary additional costs.  Councillor Peck also noted that on 
each polling day up to 38 schools in the borough were closed, affecting 
approximately 11,000 pupils.  Holding the referendum in February would 
mean two such closures in the same school year.   
 
After further debate, the proposal moved by Councillor Lutfur Rahman was 
put to the vote.  At this point 10 members rose to request a recorded vote in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 17.4 and Councillors’ votes were recorded 
as follows:- 
 
For the motion – Councillors Lutfur Rahman, Peter Golds, Stephanie Eaton, 
Helal Abbas, Ohid Ahmed, Rajib Ahmed, Dr Anwara Ali, Mohammed Shahid 
Ali, Shahed Ali, Timothy Archer, Abdul Asad, Lutfa Begum, Philip Briscoe, 
Alibor Choudhury, Rupert Eckhardt, Marc Francis, Fazlul Haque, Shafiqul 
Haque, Clair Hawkins, Alexander Heslop, Ahmed Hussain, Sirajul Islam, 
Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Denise Jones, Dr Emma Jones, Azizur Rahman 
Khan, Rania Khan, Shiria Khatun, Abdul Matin, Joshua Peck, Oliur Rahman, 
Muhammad Abdullah Salique, Abdul Aziz Sardar, Rachael Saunders, David 
Snowdon, Bill Turner, Abdal Ullah, Salim Ullah and Ahmed Adam Omer (The 
Mayor) (Total 40 Councillors) 
 
Against the motion – Councillors Fozol Miah, Harun Miah, Mohammed Abdul 
Munim and Dulal Uddin (Total 4 Councillors) 
 
Abstentions – No Councillors 
 
Accordingly the motion was agreed and it was:- 



COUNCIL, 02/12/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Council notes the receipt of a valid petition under the 

provisions of section 34 of the Local Government Act 2000 and that a 
referendum on the introduction of a Directly Elected Mayor for Tower 
Hamlets must be held; 

 
2. That the referendum on the introduction of a Directly Elected Mayor for 

Tower Hamlets shall take place on 6 May 2010; 
 
3. That the results of the public consultation on the form of new executive 

arrangements undertaken before receipt of the petition be noted; 
 
4. That for the reasons set out in section 10 of the Chief Executive’s 

report, the proposed new executive arrangements will be likely to assist 
in securing continuous improvement in the way in which the local 
authority’s functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness; 

 
5. That the Council adopt new executive arrangements based on a new-

style ‘Leader and Cabinet (England)’ model as set out in Appendix A to 
the report of the Chief Executive, to operate in Tower Hamlets with 
effect from 6 May 2010; 

 
6. That officers be authorised to draft detailed constitutional amendments 

as necessary to give effect to the above, for adoption at the Council 
meeting in March 2010.  

 
7. That further consultation take place on the detailed proposals for a 

mayoral executive to be the subject of the referendum and a further 
Extraordinary Council Meeting be held in due course to agree those 
proposals. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.56 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Chair,  
Council 

 


